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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT (BOSAIR) 

*All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter O if not applicable.* 

Record Number: CT EL CT2600000015 

Award Type: Contract 

Is a Board Meeting Date Yes 
Requested? 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 03/24/2026 

Signature Only: 

Procurement Director Award / 
Delegated Award: 

Supplier / Customer I Grantor I 
Subrecipient: 

Project Title/ Description: 

Purpose: 

• N/A 

Town of Marana 

Intergovernmental Agreement For Election Services Among the Town of Marana 
and Pima County 

To provide the Town of Marana with election services for any elections they hold 
during the agreement period . 

Procurement Method: IGAs: This IGA is a non Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules. 

Procurement Method Additional 
Info: 

Program Goals/Predicted 
Outcomes: 

Public Benefit and Impact: 

Budget Pillar 

Support of Prosperity Initiative: 

Provide information that explains 
how this activity supports the 
selected Prosperity Initiatives 

Metrics Available to Measure 

N/A 

To contract with the Town of Marana for any elections they hold during the IGA 
agreement period. This will result in revenue for the County. 

Through the IGA process, the Town of Marana contracts with Pima County to 
conduct their elections. 

• Core functions & excellent service 

• N/A 

N/A 

Over many years , several jurisdictions throughout Pima County have successfully 
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Performance: contracted with the Elections Department to conduct elections. 

Retroactive: 

Contract I Award Information 

Record Number: CT EL CT2600000015 

Document Type: 

Department Code: 

Contract Number: 

Commencement Date: 

Termination Date: 

Total Expense Amount: 

$0.00 

Total Revenue Amount: 

$580,000.00 

Funding Source Name(s) 
Required: 

Funding from General Fund? 

CT 

EL 

CT2600000015 

03/24/2026 

12/31/2029 

General Fund 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

Department: Elections 

Name: Vanessa Figueroa 

Telephone: 5207246891 

Add Procurement Department Signatures 

Add GMI Department Signatures 

~ Department Director Signature: ~ Date: 3( 4/:i6 
County Administrator Signature: ____________________ Date e,/~\:u, 

Submiss ion ID ca8f5fca-ab9d-4595-bd82-fec469ffc355 Rece ipt ID : 532bde0e-bfcf-4491-99a6-ebd669d287f9 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
For Election Services 

Among the Town of Marana and Pima County 

This Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) is by and among TOWN OF MARANA OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, a municipal subdivision of the State of Arizona ("the Town") and PIMA COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Arizona ("the County"), on behalf of the PIMA COUNTY ELECTIONS 
DEPARTMENT (the "Elections Department"). 

WHEREAS, the County of Pima has a comprehensive voting system and certified elections officials; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Marana, an Arizona political subdivision pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-231 (A), seeks 
Pima County's assistance in the preparation and conduct of the Town's primary elections, general elections 
and special elections; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED by and between the County, on behalfof its Elections Department, 
and the Town, pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 16-205(C), 16-172, 16-405 et seq., 16-450, 11-251 (3), and 11-951, et 
seq., as follows: 

1. 

2. 

Purpose. The purpose of this IGA is to provide election services to the Town for the Town's 
primary elections, general elections and special elections. 

County Obligations .. County shall: 

A. Provide election services at the applicable cost set forth in Pima County Fee Ordinance 
2025-26, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, or subsequent ordinance amending the 
Pima County Elections Department Fee Schedule (the "Fee Schedule"). The Elections 
Department shall provide notice to the Town of any amendment(s) to the Fee Schedule as 
soon as practicable after such amendment(s) are adopted by the County's Board of 
Supervisors, but in no event shall such notice be provided later than 30 days after adoption. 

8. Provide final ballot formats to the Town, including Spanish language translations, no later 
than 55 days prior to each election. Upon written notice ofa need for a change to the ballot 
format approved by the Town, the Elections Department shall, if possible, arrange for the 
corrections to be made by the vendor. The Elections Department will inform the Town of 
any additional charges incurred. 

C. Prepare and deliver an electronic copy of the canvass to the Town according to the statutory 
deadlines outlined in /\.R.S. § 16-642. An example of the canvass formatting is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B. 

D. Prepare and deliver an invoice to the Town from the Elections Department for election 
costs pursuant to this IGA, within forty-five ( 45) days after the date of each election. The 
invoice will be based on the level of service. 

E. Assure that all polling locations (if used) comply \Nith the Americans with Disabilities Act 
by using the AD/\ Checklist for Polling Places (2016) published by the U.S. Department 
of Justice. 
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3. 

F. If an automatic recount is required pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-661 for a Tmvn race and no 
other races within the County are subject to a recount, the County shall: 

I. Post the notice for logic and accuracy testing no later than 24 hours after the 
Town's official canvass hut agrees to work in good faith \Vith the Town to 
attempt to post the logic and accuracy notice prior to the canvass to arrange for 
testing to begin promptly after the canvass. 

2. Begin tabulation of the recounted race(s) immediately following the successful 
passage of the logic and accuracy test of the electronic voting systems and must 
tabulate each business day until the recount is completed unless an equipment or 
system malfunction prevents tabulation. r f the Town requests, and/or the County 
desires, to work on a weekend or holiday to complete the recount, it will require 
written approval from both Parties and a clear statement of additional costs that 
may be incurred prior to the County working on weekends or legal holidays. 

3. When tabulation begins, provide daily reports to the Town Clerk about the 
general progress of the recount and estimated ti me for completion of tabulation 
and required reports. 

4. Immediately notify the Town of any concerns or issues that arise with the 
recount. 

5. Provide the sealed recount results to the Town Clerk no later than 10 calendar 
clays after the Town's official canvass. 

G. If an automatic recount is required pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-661 for other races within the 
County, as well as a Town race, the County shall coordinate with the Town onjointly filing 
a recount petition with the court to conduct the recount in accordance with state law and 
the State Elections Procedures Manual. 

Town Obligations. The Town shall: 

A. Make arrangements with the County for any necessary language translations as required 
by Section 203 of the Voting Rights Act. 

B. Provide the County Elections Department with the final certified copy of any ballot issue 
for a Town election at least 120 days prior to the election, unless a different timeframe is 
otherwise mutually agreed upon. The final certified copy of the ballot issue will be 
provided in an electronic format (Microsoft Word). 

C. Review and provide signed approval of the camera-ready ballot formats provided by the 
Elections Department no more than two (2) business clays after receipt. The Town must 
notif-y the Elections Department, in writing, of any required changes after the ballot format 
has been approved. 

D. Be responsible for the preparation and distribution of publicity pamphlets, including, but 
not limited to, any requisite translation, printing and mailing. 

E. Pay any and all charges for printing of publicity pamphlet by commercial means directly 
to the commercial vendor providing such services. 

F. Arrange for and publish any and all notices of each election as required by law. 

G. Prepare and timely submit any reports required under A.R.S. ~ 16-409(8). 
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4. 

6. 

7. 

1-1. Should the election be challenged or questioned for any reason whatsoever, the Town shall 
be responsible for defense. This duty shall survive the expiration of the !GA, provided that 
County shall cooperate with Town in making relevant information and witnesses available 
upon reasonable request. 

l. Within thirty (30) clays of date of the invoice, Town shall reimburse County, in full, for 
invoiced costs of election at the rates set forth in Exhibit A. 

J. The Town will, within thirty (30) days of the elate of the invoice, pay the Elections 
Department the actual costs for any changes to ballots incurred by the Elections 
Department. 

K. /\ny amount invoiced by the County that is not paid thirty (30) clays from the date of the 
invoice shall accrue interest at the rate of ten percent ( I 0%) per annum until paid. The 
Town expressly acknowledges and agrees that the payments req uirecl to be made hereunder 
constitute valid, binding obligations and authorized debt of the Town. 

L. ff an automatic recount is required pursuant to A.R.S. ~ 16-661 for a Town race and no 
other races within the County are subject to a recount, the Town shall: 

I. Notify the County if a recount is required within 48 hours of receiving the final 
unofficial election results from the County. 

2. Notify the County when the Town's canvass is scheduled and completed. 
3. Notify the County of the scheduled court elate for recount hearing and promptly 

provide the court order for recount to the County for the County to begin tabulation 
and reporting. 

4. Pay for the cost of the Town's recount unless \vaivecl by the County in writing. 

M. If an automatic recount is required pursuant to A.R.S. ~ 16-661 for other races within the 
County, as well as a Town race, the Town shall coordinate with the County on jointly filing 
a recount petition with the court to conduct the recount in accordance with state law and 
the State Elections Procedures Manual. 

Term. This IGA must be approved and signed by both parties. This IGA shall terminate 
on December 31, 2029. Any modification or time extension of this IGA shall be by formal 
written amendment and executed by the parties hereto. 

Hold Harmless Clause. Each party (as lndemnitor) agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless 
the other party (as Indemnitee) from and against any and all clairns, losses, liability, costs or 
expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "claims") 
arising out of bodily injury or any person (including death) or property damage, but only to the 
extent that such claims which result in vicarious/derivative liability to the lndemnitee are caused 
by the act, omission, negligence, misconduct, or other fault of the lndemnitor, its officers, officials, 
agents, employees or volunteers. 

Compliance with Applicable Laws. The parties shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, 
rules, regulations, standards and Executive Orders, without limitation to those designated \,Vithin 
this IGA. The laws and regulations of the State of Arizona shall govern the rights of the parties, 
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the performance of this IGA and any disputes hereunder. Any action relating to this IGA shall be 
brought in an Arizona court in Pima County. Any changes in the governing laws, rules and 
regulations during the terms of this IGA shall apply but do not require an amendment. 

8. Non-Discrimination. Neither party will discriminate against the other party's employee, client or 
any other individual in any way involved with, the other party. because of that person's age, race, 
creed, color, religion, sex, disability or national origin in the course of carrying out duties pursuant 
to this fGA. Roth parties agree to comply with the provisions of A .R.S. § 41-1463 and of Executive 
Order 75-5, as amended by Executive Order 2009-09, which are incorporated into this IGA by 
reference, as is set forth in ful I herein. 

9. Americans With Disabilities Act. This IGA is subject to all applicable provisions of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213) and all 
applicable Federal Regulations under the Act, including 28 CFR Parts 35 and 36. 

10. Severability. If any provision of this IG/\ or any application thereof to the parties or any person or 
circumstances, is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 
this IG/\ which can be given effect, without the invalid provision or application and to this end the 
provisions of this IGA are declared to be severable. 

11. Conflict of Interest. This [GA is subject to cancellation for conflict of interest pursuant to A.R.S. 
§ 38-511, the pertinent provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. 

12. Non-Appropriation. Notwithstanding any other provision in this IGA, this IGA may be 
terminated if for any reason the County Board of Supervisors or Tmvn does not appropriate 
sufficient monies for the purpose of maintaining this IGA. In the event of such cancellation, County 
or Town shall have no further obi igation other than for payment for services rendered prior to 
cancellation. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

Legal Authority. Neither party warrants to the other its legal authority to enter into this IGA. Ir 
a court, at the request of a third person, declares that either party lacks authority to enter into this 
IGA, or any part of it, then the IGA, or parts or it affected by such order, shall be null and void, and 
no recovery may be had by either party against the other for lack of performance or otherwise. 

Worker's Compensation. Each party shall comply with the notice requirement of A.R.S. § 23-
1022(E). For purposes of A.R.S. § 23-1022, each party shall be considered the primary employer 
or all personnel currently or hereafter employed by that party, irrespective of the operations of 
protocol in place, and said party shall have the sole responsibility of the payment of Worker's 
Compensation benefits or other fringe benefits of said employees. 

No .Joint Venture. It is not intended by this IGA to, and nothing contained in this IGA shall be 
construed to, create any partnership, joint venture or employment relationship between the parties 
or create any employer-employee relationship bet\vecn County and any Town employees, or 
bet ween the Town and any County employees. Neither party shall be liable for any debts, accounts, 
obligations nor other liabilities whatsoever of the other party, including (without limitation) any 
other party's obligation to withhold Social Security and income taxes for itself or any of its 
employees. 

No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing in the provisions of this IG/\ is intended to create duties 
or obligations to, or rights in, third parties not parties to this !GA, or to affect the legal liability of 
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any party to the !GA by imposing any standard of care different from the standard of care imposed 
by law. 

17. Resolution of Conflicting Needs. In the event conflict arises between the County and the Town 
over the use of voting equipment, vote tallying equipment, or County elections personnel, County 
shall have priority, but shall make reasonable efforts to reconcile contlicts so that neither party 
will suffer as a consequence of conflict. 

18. Notice. Any notice required pursuant to this IG/\ shall be given to: 

19. 

20. 

County: 

Jan Lesher 
County Administrator 
130 W. Congress St., 10th Floor 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Phone: (520) 724-8661 
Fax: (520) 724-8171 

Melissa Manriquez 
Clerk or the Board or Supervisors 
130 W. Congress St., 5th Floor 
Tucson, AZ 8570 I 
Phone: (520) 724-8449 
Fax: (520) 222-0448 

Town: 

Jill McCleary 
Town Clerk, Town of Marana 
11555 W Civic Center Drive 
Marana, AZ 85653 
Phone: (520) 382-1961 
Fax: (520) 382-1901 

Constance L. Hargrove 
Elections Director 
6550 S. Country Club 
Tucson, AZ 85756 
Phone: (520) 724-6830 
Fax: (520) n-1--6870 

Termination. Either party may terminate this IG/\ at any time by giving written notice of such 
termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least thirty (30) clays before the effective 
date of such termination. In the event of termination, any real or personal property belonging to 
either party and furnished pursuant to this IGA, shall be returned to the furnishing party. Any funds 
of Town paid to County in accordance with this IGA and not encumbered at the time of termination 
shall be refunded to Town and, if Town terminates, TO\vn shall pay any and all costs of County 
incurred up to the date of termination or as a result of termination. 

Im migration. A. R.S. § 41-4-W 1 prohibits government entities from entering into an agreement 
with any other government entity contractor or subcontractor\\ ho foi Is, or \Vhose subcontractors 
fail, to comply with A.R.S. § 23-214(A). Therefore, each party agrees tlwt: 

I. Party and each subcontractor it uses warrants its compliance \vith all federal immigration 
laws and regulations that relate to its employees ,mcl its compliance with § 23-21-L 
subsection A. 
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2. A breach of a warranty under paragraph I shall be deemed a material breach of the 
Agreement and is subject to penalties up to and including termination of the Agreement. 

3. Each Party retains the legal ri ght to inspect the papers of the Party or subcontractor 
employee(s) who work(s) on thi s Agreement to ensure that Party or subcontractor is 
complying with the warranty under paragraph I . 

21 . Insurance. Each party will obtain and maintain at its O\Vn expense, during the entire term of thi s 
IGA the following type(s) and amounts o f insurance: 

22. 

Commercial General Liability in the amount of $2 ,000 ,000.00 combined single limit Bodily Injury 
and Property Damage. 
Commercial or Business automobile I iabi I ity coverage for owned, non-owned and hi red vehicles 
used in the performance of thi s Contract with limits in the amount of $1 ,000.000.00 combined 
single limit or $1,000,000.00 Bodily Injury, $1,000,000.00 Property Damage. 
If this Contract involves profess ional services, profess ional liability insurance in the amount of 
$1 ,000,000.00. 
If required by law, workers ' compensation coverage including employees' liability coverage. 
Each party will provide thirty (30) clays written notice to the other party of cancellation. non­
renewal or material change of coverage. 
The above requirement may be alternatively met through se lf-insurance pursuant to A. R.S . §§ I 1-
261 and 11-981 (or if a school di strict,§ 15-382) or participation in an insurance ri sk pool under 
A.R.S. § 11.952.01 (if a school district,§ 1.5-382). at no less than the minimum coverage level s 
set forth in this article. 

Entire ICA. Thi s document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the 
subject matter hereot: and all prior or contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral or 
written, are hereby superseded and merged herein. This IGA shall not be modified, amended, 
altered or extended except through a written amendment signed by the parties. 

IN WITN ESS WH EREOF, the parti es hereby have exec uted thi s Agreement on thi s ___ day of 

--------' 2026. 

PIMA COUNTY: 

Chair. Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Boa rd of Supervi so rs 
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Date 



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: ONTENT: 

~f5{ib //vy,t~~ 
. -,l2,,~ y 

Elections Director Date DatD 

The foregoing Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town of Marana and Pima County has been 
reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952 by the undersigned, who have determined that it is in the proper form 
and is within the powers and authority granted under the Im-vs of the State of Arizona to those parties to the 
Intergovernmental Agreement represented by the undersigned. 

PlMA COUNTY: TOWN OF MARANA: 

~-~-'--- 02/02/2026 

Deputy County Attorney Date 

2 



Exhibit A 

PIMA COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE 

Election Fees 

The following fees reflect the difference in costs for conducting a vote-by-mail election versus a polling 
place election. 

FEES BY TYPE OF ELECTION 

Special, Consolidated & Non-Consolidated Vote-By-Mail Elections: 

Special, Consolidated & Non-Consolidated Polling Place Elections: 

Elections consolidated with State or 
Federal Elections: 

Non Governmental Elections 

Recounts 

Maps 

Copies 

Other Service Fees 

Research Fee - Information more than two years old 

Election Results - Digital only 

Argument Submission Fee 

$2.50 per registered voter 

$5.00 per registered voter 

$1.50 per registered voter 

$2,500 per Election 

$2,000 per day, plus the actual 
cost of overtime. 

Actual Cost 

$.50 per page 

$25.00 per hour (minimum one 
hour) 

$15.00 per CD 

$25.00 per submission 
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Exhibit B 

LIST OF CANVASS CONTENTS 

The following information will be provided through the various documents and reports compiled in the 
canvass. Other information may be included when available and relevant. 

Voter registration totals 
• Broken down by active and inactive voters 
• Breakouts provided for precincts in participating jurisdictions 
• For schools, voter registration will be broken out by districts 

Vote summaries and totals by precinct 
• The number of ballots cast for each contest by precinct and jurisdiction (City, town, school district, 

etc.) 
• The titles of the offices voted for and the names of the persons voted for to fill each office, 

including party designations where applicable 
• The number of votes received by each candidate by precinct and jurisdiction 
• The titles of each initiated or referred measures voted on 
• The number of votes for/against proposed measures by precinct and jurisdiction 

Ballot information 
• Write-in candidate information 
• Proposition text, if applicable 

Ballots processed information (election-wide numbers will be provided; by-jurisdiction 
breakouts are unavailable) 

• Ballots processed information from the Recorder's Office 
o Total early/mail ballots sent 
o Total early/mail ballots returned 
o Total early/mail ballots rejected; rejection totals and reasons by precinct 

• Ballots processed information from the Elections Department 
o Total ballots counted 
o Total ballots requiring duplication; total by reason for duplications 
o Total ballots requiring adjudication; total by reason for adjudications 
o Total provisional and conditional ballots processed 

Certifications 
• Equipment, software, firmware, and hash code certification statement 
• Hash code validation certification of completion 
• Pima County Accuracy Certification Board 
• Logic and Accuracy Testing certifications 

o In-house 
o Political party 
o Secretary of State (if applicable) 
o Post-election 
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The following canvass is a sample for reference purposes only. Some pages have 
been removed from multi-page reports to condense the sample for this exhibit. 

~ 
-PIMA COUNTY 

ELECTIONS 

Official Canvass 

City of Tucson 

Consolidated General Election 

November 4, 2025 

Pima County Elections 

6550 S. Country Club Road 

Tucson, AZ 85756 
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PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICIAL RETURNS 

2025 Consolidated Election - Pima County, Arizona 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Arizona Revised Statutes, Title 16, and in accordance 

with the Arizona Constitution, Article 7, as well as Arizona Revised Statutes Titles 9 and 

16, I hereby certify that the attached tabulation constitutes a full, true, and correct copy 

of the official returns of the 2025 Consolidated Election, conducted in and for Pima 

County, Arizona, on November 4, 2025. 

The tabulation concluded on November 7, 2025, at 5:42 PM. 

This tabulation includes all ballots cast in the election, encompassing all-mail and early 

in-person voting. 

Signature of Certifying Official 

Constance L. Hargrove 

Elections Director 

Pima County Elections Department 

Date 

6550 S Count1y Club Road • Tucson, AZ 85756 • Desk: 520 -724- 6868 I Fax: 520 -724- 6870 • constance.hargrove@ pima.gov 
www.pima.gov 
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Voter Registration 

Inf orn1ation 
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Active 

Inactive 

CITY OF TUCSON 

Registered Voters by Party 

DEM REP LBT NOL GRN 
127,882 66,291 2,206 2,925 744 

9,321 4,337 276 105 60 

CITY OF TUCSON 

0TH TOTAL 
106,962 307,010 
11,513 25,612 

Registered Voter Totals by Precinct 

PRECINCT DEM REP LBT NOL GRN 0TH TOTAL 
009 1,071 805 20 23 9 888 2,816 
011 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 
016 1,186 430 17 11 3 667 2,314 
017 1,083 258 13 21 15 677 2,067 
018 1,357 278 17 22 5 832 2,511 
019 97 154 3 4 1 163 422 
020 1,642 522 26 41 9 1,350 3,590 
022 1,482 592 14 32 3 1,436 3,559 
025 1,489 357 17 24 5 1,054 2,946 
026 1,526 396 13 26 6 1,111 3,078 
028 903 226 12 13 5 616 1,775 
032 236 163 3 7 3 261 673 
033 1,057 484 14 35 5 873 2,468 
034 552 383 8 16 4 614 1,577 
036 1,661 951 35 50 16 1,915 4,628 
037 717 199 10 18 3 533 1,480 
038 916 495 17 20 4 854 2,306 
039 996 1,274 24 27 3 1,119 3,443 
042 1,989 511 32 31 19 1,515 4,097 
043 795 242 5 15 3 614 1,674 
044 1,174 234 14 25 9 767 2,223 
045 1,228 197 11 16 14 617 2,083 
047 850 209 5 14 3 637 1,718 
048 581 279 7 22 3 582 1,474 
049 502 650 18 24 2 678 1,874 
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Ballots Processed 

Information 

Note: Reports include the total number of ballots processed for all participating jurisdictions. 
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2025 CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS 
November 4, 2025 

Canvass Information 

Our office contributes Voter Registration and Early Voting data to the official election record 
called the Canvass Report. The Election Department is in charge of adding our data to their 
tabulation and audit data, and submitting it to the Pima County Board of Supervisors for 
approval and then on to the AZ Secretary of State. Once final, the Canvass Report is available to 
the public on the Elections Department Website. 

All by Mail Ballots Processed 

Total Original Ballots Sent 

Total Early Ballots Returned 

Total Ballots Returned Unvoted * 

Total Curable Ballots Rejected ** 

Ballots Redlined before Tabulation *** 

Unresolved Redlines 

Turned over for tabulation 

380,102 

125,582 

(10,794) 

(211) 

7 

(6) 

114,571 

* Ballots Returned Unvoted: Ballots returned as Undeliverable or with notation that the voter is 
deceased. These ballots are retained by the Recorder's Office for Voter Registration Roll 
maintenance purposes. 

** Curable Ballots Rejected: Only represents ballots that were eligibl e to be signature verified 
but could not confirm voter's signature. 

*** Redline: The Early Election Board rejected the Ballot Affidavit for containing something other 
than a 2025 CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS ballot and were removed from the turnover receipt. 
Voters were informed by the Recorder's Office. 
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Ballot Curing Outcome Summary 

I- Cl 
Cl Z LU 
LU LU ::) 

Cl > Cl ~~ Cl .....J 
LU 

I- 0 I- LU LU -
I- I- I- LU u I-
0 0.. 0 I- 0 V) 0 I- ::s g .....J LU .....Ju .....J LU .....J §; 

Reason .....Ju .....J LU .....J er: 
~ z 0.. .....J 

<( u <( i:i] <( z LU <( Total co <( co er: co ::) co :::> er: co 

DAMAGED 12 1 13 

EMPTY AFFIDAVIT 4 4 3 11 

HOUSEHOLD MIX-UP 8 4 3 15 

NO SIGNATURE 85 53 39 177 

NOT ELIGIBLE 11 11 

SIGNED BY POA 1 1 2 

UNABLE TO VERIFY 387 134 1 8 530 
SIGNATURE 

UNDELIVERABLE 254 10,811 313 11,378 

VOTED TWICE 6 6 

VOTER DECEASED 2 2 

VOTER MOVED 3 2 5 

WRONG ELECTION 11 2 13 

Total 771 210 1 10,815 366 12,163 
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PRECINCT: 9 

HOUSEHOLD MIX-UP 

UNABLE TO VERIFY SIGNATURE 

UNDELIVERABLE 

Precinct Total: 

PRECINCT: 16 

UNABLE TO VERIFY SIGNATURE 

UNDELIVERABLE 

VOTER DECEASED 

Precinct Total: 

PRECINCT: 17 

NO SIGNATURE 

UNABLE TO VERIFY SIGNATURE 

UNDELIVERABLE 

WRONG ELECTION 

Precinct Total: 

Ballot Curing Outcome By Precinct 

BALLOT 
ACCEPTED 

0 

5 

4 

9 

BALLOT 

ACCEPTED 

4 

2 

0 

6 

BALLOT 

ACCEPTED 

1 

2 

1 

1 

5 

BALLOT BALLOT 
REJECTED UNRESOLVED 

0 0 

1 0 

0 0 

1 0 

BALLOT BALLOT 
REJECTED UNRESOLVED 

2 0 

0 0 

0 0 

2 0 

BALLOT BALLOT 
REJECTED UNRESOLVED 

1 0 

1 0 

0 0 

1 0 

3 0 

BALLOT 
UNVOTED 

0 

0 

81 

81 

BALLOT 
UNVOTED 

0 

68 

1 

69 

BALLOT 
UNVOTED 

0 

0 

83 

0 

83 

REPLACEMENT 
BALLOT 
ISSUED 

1 

0 

3 

4 

REPLACEMENT 
BALLOT 

ISSUED 

0 

1 

0 

1 

REPLACEMENT 
BALLOT 

ISSUED 

0 

0 

6 

0 

6 

Total 

1 

6 

88 

95 

Total 

6 

71 

1 

78 

Total 

2 

3 

90 

2 

97 
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All Mail Ballots Processed Report 
Consolidated Election 2025 

November 4, 2025 

Ballots Processed 
Ballots Processed 

Ballots Counted 

Rejected 

Provisional Ballots Processed ''{i;\ii:;~;:,1. .l!t;X!;?' '.'' 

Ballots Received 

Verified 

Verified Ballots Counted 

Ballots Unverified and Uncounted 

Rejected 

Verified with no ballot in Provisional Envelope 
':i\-~~·r;c•/::· ,,.;1\i:f,/fY~.~. :,~,:!:\ 

Conditional Provisiqp,@_1 Ba1ll'l'21i~''i:lilfocessed 
Ballots Received 

Ballots Verified and Counted 

Ballots Unverified and Uncounted 

Rejected 

Verified with no ballot in Provisional Envelope 

I Ballots Counted 

Totals 
114,571 

114,569 

2 

.,\\';Totals 
,J:·1ii);' 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Totals 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

114,569 
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Adjudication & Duplication Report 
Consolidated Election 2025 

November 4, 2025 

Duplication Information 

Total Duplicated Ballots 

Reasons for Duplication 

Military/Faxed 

Timing Mark 

Torn/Damaged 

Large Print 

Braille 

Other 

Adjudication Information ·,:\\]!;!;:;:1t)}1t~;}f ';, ,. ···•·:
1
·;,;11t1{1:r,} 

Total Adjudicated 

Approved with No Changes 

Approved with Changes 

Reasons for Adjudication 

Blank Ballot 

Blank Ballot, Unclear Mark 

Overvote 

Unclear Mark 

Unclear Mark, Overvote 

Unclear Mark, Undervote 

Unclear Mark, Undervote, Overvote 

Undervote, Overvote 

Totals 

624 

28 
333 
244 
15 
1 
3 

Totals 

515 
188 
327 

83 
12 
188 
45 
2 

99 

1 
85 
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Certification 
Information 
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September 26, 2025 

The Honorable Adrian Fontes 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol - West Wing 
1700 W. Washington St. 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 

Dear Secretary Fontes, 

A 
ftl 

PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

Pursuant to A.R .S. § 16-445, the Pima County Depc;iriment-of.Etlections is 

filing a backup of the EMS Software and Database that is going to be used 

on the 2025 Consolidated General Election. 

If you have any questions, feel fr~e ·to contabt ,me at (520) 724-6830. 

Sincerely, \ 

Constance L. Hargrove, Director 
Pima County Department of Elections 

6550 S. Country Club Road • Tucson. AZ 85 756 • Main : 520-724 -6830 I Fax : 520-724·6870 
www.pima.gov 
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ADDITIONAL REPORTING FORMS 

Equipment, Software, Firmware. and Hash Code Certification Statement 

I, Constance L. Hargrove certify by affixing my signature to this document that all election equipment and firmware, as 
well as all election management system software to be used in the 2025 Consolidated General Election to,.be held on November 4, 2025 IN Pima 

County has been certified for use by the Arizona Secretary of State and that I have compared the,hash code on file with the National Institute of Science and 
Technology (NIST) or the Arizona Secretary of State's Office to the hash code of the election manage_ment system software to be used in this election and 
certify that the numbers are identical. The following is a list of the equipment, firmware, and .election management system software to be used in the 

aforementioned election: 

VOTING UNITS 
Manufacturer 

Election Systems & Software 

Election Systems & Software 

CENTRAL COUNT UNITS 
Manufacturer 

Election Systems & Software 

ELECTION MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE -·­
Manufacturer 

Election Systems & Software 

Ogff_ . Ch i --· " 1cer in arae ..., or 1=1ecnons Signature 

2026 Election Cycle (2025& 2026) 

Model 
ExpressVote,\iersioi:t r:o 
ExpressVoteVersiorj 2.0 

'Mod·e1· ,.,_ 

-DS-8p0~\\/ersion 1.0 

✓-·,c..:.: 

Product Name 
ElectionWare (EMS System) 

Date 
1c[J d'5 

Firmware Version 
4.2.1.0 

4.2.1.0 

Firmware Version 
4.2.0.0 

Version 
6.3.0.0 

• PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 
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~ 
Ill 

PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

Certification of Completion 

In-House Logic & Accuracy Test 

We the undersigned do hereby certify-that a test·was held for the 

t,.Jt).Jyy\bev Y 1 ~O.:)S c:on~0\i-~~Election 
on the 

30 day of Seet;.rnbef -, , 2Da~ at \ 2 L\D e.rn. 

(day) --~ ·JMonth)_ (Year) (Time) 

and that the 'EMS . .Sys.tem's summary reports 
match prin_touts·.~~~t-ihe predetermined results. 

~-

@~~~-<-
Member's Signature 

Member's Signature Member's Signature 
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~ -PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

Certification of Completion 

Political Party Logic & Accuracy I .est 

We the undersigned do hereby certify that a test'was held for the 

t-JDveXY\\~r 1..\, ·JD~S ~~b\\~-eJY·- Election 
on the · 

30 day of S q?\---c.M ~ , ~D:lS at 3: 0'6 Q -rn-

(day) (Month) (Year) (Time) 

and that\tfi-e:E:fy[S,_··System's precinct and 
summary report=:match:-.the printouts and the pre-audit reports. 

) . r-r--
0 C1✓/J/ha1/C'v 1.£~,n a~ ~~~ 
Member's Signature 

/Vll1/2~ 
Member's Signature 
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• Iii 
PIMA COUNTY 

ELECTIONS 

Completion Certification Form by the Pima County Accuracy Certification Board 

We, the undersigned members of the Accuracy Cerfication Board, having been duly appointed for the 2.0ZS Co11so( id't.+eJ Election held in 

the County of Pima, State of Arizona, on the i 5 ~ day of Oc.,-fo b~ , 2-oZ. S at _/1_:_zz~verify the 

Logic and Accuracy Test ballots as required by A.R.S. § 16-449 for use on the accessible voting devices and systems, adopted pursuant to the 

Secretary of State's Procedures Manual, do hereby certify to the Secretary of State: 

l. THAT the pre-audited group of ballots, prepared pursuant to A.R.S. JJ 6-449,,have been used to ascertain that the equipment and 
programs, being used in this election, correctly counted the votes cast-fornlroffices · and measures; 

2. THAT the pre-vote counting test results have been compared with·the predetermined correct totals for each office and ballot 
measure; 

3. THAT the cause of any discrepancy was found and corrected~ and 

4. THAT the Logic and Accuracy Test programs, the Log1~·-ahd .~ ccuracy test ballots, and the Logic and Accuracy test printed output 
which were certified as correct by the Accuracy Certification Board were delivered into the custody of the Elections Director or 
the Office of the Secretary of State. -

)are under penalty of perjury-under the·Jaws of the State of Arizona that the foregoing is true and correct. 

,~, -18Wt.s 11~1~ l'D-\-202.S 

Member's Signature Date Member's Signature Date 

Mne 

/6/j_;;.s- Y Mb M '17urrui]\_ 
Member's Signature Date Date 

l!tJ 10.,,~~ 
Member's Signature Date 

~#~ 
Membei'ssignature 

/t:J-/-~oA:_5-
Date 
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~ 
Ill 

PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

Certification of Completion 

ES&S Software Hash Validation . -

We the undersigned do hereby certify that a Hash Code verification was held for the 

~ 

2o25 Con~ol ,·rJA-kd Jf-Gnaai1 Ele_.c'tion 

and we declare under penalty of perjury\under the laws of the State of Arizona that 
the foregoing_is:~trµe-: artd_correct, on the 

1-Sl- day of Ovfi>W-
(day) {Month) 

~ C 

~~ 

' -zc-z..5 
(Year) 

at z_:47~ 
(fime) 

Membds Signature 
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A 
II. 

PIMA COUNTY 
ELECTIONS 

Completion Form by the Pima County Accuracy Certification Board 

We, the undersigned members of the Accuracy Certification Board, having been duly appointed for the 2025 C onso/ida..1-ec{ Election 

held in the County or Pima. State or Arizona, on the 7 -1-h day of Nov tmbec , ZO Z 5 at ) :1.f?-pm verity the 

POST Logic and Accuracy Test ballots as required by A.R.S. § I 6-449 for use . on the central count systems, adopted pursuant to the 

Secretary of State's Procedures Manual , do hereby certify to the Secretary or State: 

1. THAT the pre-audited group of ballots, prepared pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-:1-49, have been.used to ascertain that the equipment and programs, 

being used in this election, correctly counted the votes cast for all offi "'ces-ari'd measures; 

2. THAT the pre-vote counting test results have been compared withJhe predetermined·correct totals for each office and ballot measure; 

3. THAT the cause of any discrepancy was found and corrected;,and 

4. THAT the Logic and Accuracy Test programs, the Logic and A'.ccuracy test'ballots, and the Logic and Accuracy test printed output which 

were certifi ed as correct by the Accuracy Certifi cation B?ard were, delivered into the custody of the Elections Director or the Office of the 

Secretary of State. 

We declare under penalty of perjury tmd'eriheJaws·ofthe State of Arizona that the foregoing is true and correct. 
. -

Jl Of> b(e/ td M /7 7(7 7 '- ~Jf~ 7~c2s,,,,. ~~1-7-JJ 
Member 's Signature Date Member's Signature Date 

11Yut/~-~ '1 ?1-ev-1-025 --!f_,-7-Ji!J 
Member 's Signature Date Date 

i\/T·f~~ 
Member·s Signature Date 
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Ballot Replacement & 
Drop-off Sites 

Page 20 of 32 



Ballot Replac,em,ent & Drop-Off Sites 
Sltlos de reempla10 de bole-.tas 

2 

3 

.. -
Site 
Sltio 

Rec.order's Country Club Office 

Ward 20ffic.e 

lutson, Cjty Clerks Election Ce-ntter 

Recorder's Eastslde Oflk:e 

Addr,ess 
Dimcc:ion 

240 N Stone AVe 

6550 $ Cou:ntry· Club Rd 

7820 E 8 ro.adway Bl..,d 

800 E. 12th $t 

Dates/Times M-F ,only· 
Fechas/Horos lun-Vie solamente 

10/8 .. 11/'3 
8 am-5 pm 

Eh!ction o,ay, Tuesday 11/4 
Dia de· Eleccion martes 1114 

6 atn- 7 pm 
5 6'920 E Broadway Blvd 

(Drop -off only) _____ .......................... ·--·-·---·-············· .. -- ... ···----·-·-----........... -----·---·-·-· .... -... .......................... . ...................... . 

6 
Tue.son Clty Housing & 

Community Development 31 O N. Commerce Park Loop 
.................. ,. ...... •-•·• --·•--·-•-·--···-., ........... ----------

7 Morris K. Udall' Regional Center 

8 Donna R. Liggins Recreation Center' 

9 El Pueblo Senior Center 

10 

11 

Tu<:.son City Patks & Rec. Admln -
Randolph Park 

W1Ulam Cf em..ents Recreation Cehtel1' 

12 Su11mtside Unifie-d School mstrkt :n 2. 

14 

Pistori Middle School 

Fkiwing Well.s Sch.riot Ol$b'ktt 
Ad mlnistr'atlon 

216-D N. 6th Ai,.r,e 

8155 IE. Poinciana Dr 

2238 E. -Ginter Rd 

545,5 S. Card ina I Avr:: 

1556, W. Prlhite Rd 

Balllot Drop Box locatl1ons 
Ubicaciones de Buzones de Votoci6n 

Election D·ayl Tuesday 11/4 
Dia de Eleccion martes 1114 

6 am- 7 prn 

Site* Address Dates and Tim,es 
Sltlo Direccion Fechas y h,orarios 

IRecordet's Main Office - Drive up 

Recarder•s Maih Office - Walk Up 

Recordet':s Eaistslde Office 

Utility driVeway betw.eenl 
cam,'ru, de sevicios pubhcos entre 

240 N Stone & 200 N .Sl!cme 
Courtyard facinglPar,·o /ts:m-E· o 

240 N ... St:one 

fi920 E Broad way Blvd 

·-'-secured 24 hour BaUot Drop Box located outside-

Open 24 hours 
B am Otli 10/8 to, 7 pm 011 n f 4 

ab,ierto .24 horas 
8 am de,' 'JO.IS has.ta las 7 (J'm deJ H/4 

revised: 8/28/2025 
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,l: ' '" .,, "' V , 
·• fi total Issued 'Bi ~~pT: REPL~CEME.N,rl ,,.~, ~ES ' I.I I~ •r I I\ " 

COUNTRY CLUB 54 

DONNA R LIGGINS REC CENTER 173 

DOWNTOWN 263 

EL PUEBLO SENIOR CENTER 122 

FLOWING WELLS SD ADMIN 79 

MORRIS K UDALL REGIONAL CENTER 232 

PISTOR MIDDLE SCHOOL 44 

SUNNYSIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT 26 

TUC CITY PARKS AND REC RANDOLPH 177 

TUCSON CITY CLERK 53 

TUCSON CITY COUNCIL WARD 207 

TUCSON CITY HOUSING & COMM DEV 38 

WILLIAM CLEMENTS REC CTR 84 

.. Voted Ballots Totals: 1,552 ,. 
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Candidate 
Information 
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'{ Of TIJC' 

' 

' 

◄ tt,[o"" 

0 
1, 

WARD3 

DAHL, KEYi N * 
DHMOCRl1 '/' 
Kev in Dahl 4 Tucson 
kevindahl4tucson@gmail.com 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

CITY OF TUCSON 

2025 GENERAL ELECTION CANDIDATES 
(AS OF AUGUST 29, 2025) 

WARDS WARD6 

BARAJ AS, SELINA * SCHUBERT, MIRANDA* 
D/~1\l!OCIVl 1' W ~MOCl?AT 
Vote Se lina for Ward 5 MIRANDA FOR WARD 6 
info@voteselinaforward5.com mirandaforward6@gmail.com 

WITTEN BRAKER, JANET "JL" * TOLKOFF, JAY * 
RJ;PUHUCAN R£PUI3U CAN 
Janet Wittenbraker fo r Ward 3 To lkoff fo r Tucson 
janetforgima@gmail.com jt4ward6@gmail.com 
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Write-In 

Information 

N otc: 'l 'hcrc arc no official write-ins for this election. 
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Proposition 

Text 
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PROPOSITION 417 
OFFICIAL BALLOT FORMAT 

PROPOSAL REFERRED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL FOR THE 
RATIFICATION OF "PLAN TUCSON 2025" AS THE CITY OF TUCSON'S 
GENERAL PLAN FOR THE NEXT TEN YEARS. 

Official Title: 

City of Tucson General Plan 

Descriptive Title: 

Shall "Plan Tucson 2025" and all of its elements be ratified as the general 
plan for the City of Tucson for the next ten years? 

A "YES" vote shall have the effect of ratifying Plan Tucson 2025, the 
updated and revised City of Tucson general plan and all of its elements, as 
the general plan for the City of Tucson for the next ten years. 

A "NO" vote shall have the effect of rejecting Plan Tucson 2025, the 
updated and revised City of Tucson general plan and all of its elements, in 
which case the present general plan will remain in effect. 

--

YES 

NO 
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PROPOSICION 

PROPOSICION 417 

FORMATO OFICIAL DE LA BOLETA 

PROPUESTA PRESENTADA POR EL ALCALDE Y EL CONCEJO MUNICIPAL PARA LA 

APROBACION DEL "PLAN TUCSON 2025" COMO EL PLAN GENERAL DE LA CIUDAD DE 

TUCSON PARA LOS PROXIMOS DIEZ ANOS. 

Tftulo Oficial: 

Plan General de la Ciudad de Tucson 

Tftulo Descriptivo: 

lDebe aprobarse el "Plan Tucson 2025" y todos sus componentes como el plan general de 

la Ciudad de Tucson para los pr6ximos diez afios? 

Un voto por "SI" tendra como efecto aprobar el "Plan Tucson 2025", el plan general 

actualizado y revisado de la Ciudad de Tucson, junto con todos sus componentes, como el 

plan general para los pr6ximos diez a nos. 

Un voto por "NO" tendra como efecto rechazar el "Plan Tucson 2025", el plan general 

actualizado y revisado de la Ciudad de Tucson, junto con todos sus componentes, y el plan 

general actual permanecera en vigor. 

sf ---

___ NO 
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Election 
Summary 

Results 

Note: This report includes the total number of registered voters for all participating jurisdictions. 

Refer to the Voter Registration I nforrnation section in this document for detailed totals. 
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Summary Results Report 
2025 Consolidated Election 
November 4, 2025 

Statistics TOTAL 

Registered Voters - Total 392,939 

Ballots Cast - Total 114,569 

Ballots Cast - Blank 68 

Voter Turnout - Total 29.16% 

Council Member, Ward 3 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

DAHL, KEVIN (DEM) 60,964 

WITTENBRAKER, JANET "JL" (REP) 28,765 

Write-In Totals 187 

Total Votes Cast 89,916 

Overvotes 25 

Undervotes 1,731 

Contest Totals 91,672 

Council Member, Ward 5 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

BARAJAS, SELINA (DEM) 65,812 

Write-In Totals 3,510 

Total Votes Cast 69,322 

Overvotes 7 

Undervotes 22,343 

Contest Totals 91,672 

Council Member, Ward 6 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

SCHUBERT, MIRANDA (DEM) 60,404 

TOLKOFF, JAY (REP) 29,280 

Write-In Totals 151 

Total Votes Cast 89,835 

Overvotes 18 

Undervotes 1,819 

Contest Totals 91,672 

PROPOSITION 417 - City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

YES/ Si 54,583 

NO 32,607 

Total Votes Cast 87,190 

Overvotes 2 

Undervotes 4,480 

Contest Totals 91,672 

City ofTucson Summary - 11/10/2025 03:14PM 

ALL MAIL 

114,569 

68 

ALL MAIL 

60,964 

28,765 

187 

89,916 

25 

1,731 

91,672 

ALL MAIL 

65,812 

3,510 

69,322 

7 

22,343 

91,672 

ALL MAIL 

60,404 

29,280 

151 

89,835 

18 

1,819 

91,672 

ALL MAIL 

54,583 

32,607 

87,190 

2 

4,480 

91,672 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 
City of Tucson 

County of Pima, State of Arizona 

Page 1 of 1 
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Statement of 

Votes Cast 

Note: This report includes the total number of registered voters for all participating jurisdictions. 

Refer to the Voter Registration Information section in this document for detailed totals. 
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Statement of Votes Cast 
2025 Consolidated Election 
November 4, 2025 

Precinct 009 
Statistics TOTAL ALL MAIL 

Registered Voters - Total 2,816 

Ballots Cast - Total 1,154 

Ballots Cast - Blank 0 

Voter Turnout - Total 40.98% 

Council Member, Ward 3 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

DAHL, KEVIN (DEM) 

WITTENBRAKER, JANET "JL" (REP) 

Write-In Totals 

Total Votes Cast 

Overvotes 

Undervotes 

Contest Totals 

Council Member, Ward 5 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

660 

471 

1 

1,132 

21 

1,154 

1,154 

0 

ALL MAIL 

660 

471 

1 

1,132 

1 

21 

1,154 

TOTAL ALL MAIL 

BARAJAS, SELINA (DEM) 745 

Write-In Totals 45 

Total Votes Cast 790 

Overvotes 0 

Undervotes 364 

Contest Totals 1,154 

Council Member, Ward 6 City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

SCHUBERT,MIRANDA(DEM) 

TOLKOFF, JAY (REP) 

Write-In Totals 

Total Votes Cast 

Overvotes 

Undervotes 

Contest Totals 

PROPOSITION 417 - City of Tucson 
Vote For 1 

TOTAL 

657 

472 

1,130 

0 

24 

1,154 

745 

45 

790 

0 

364 

1,154 

ALL MAIL 

657 

472 

1,130 

0 

24 

1,154 

TOT AL ALL MAIL 

YES/ S1 641 641 

NO 476 476 

Total Votes Cast 1,117 1,117 

Overvotes 0 0 

Undervotes 37 37 

Contest Totals 1,154 1,154 

City ofTucson SOVC - 11/10/2025 03: 13PM 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 
City of Tucson 

County of Pima, State of Arizona 
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